
 

 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

8.30  - 11.00 am 14 December 2017 
 

CEME 
Room 234 

 
Members: 23    Quorum: 40% of the total membership excluding vacancies 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Representative Groups 
 

Head Teachers (13): Emma Allen, Special Maintained 
Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained 
David Denchfield, Primary Academy 
Malcolm Drakes, Primary Maintained 
Bill Edgar, Secondary Maintained 
Nigel Emes, Primary Maintained (Chair) 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
Gary Pocock, Special Academy 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
Vacancy, Secondary Academy 
 

Governors (5): Bernard Gilley, Governor 
John McKernan, Academy Governor 
Vacancy,  Academy Governor 
Vacancy, Academy Governor 
Vacancy, Governor 
 

Non-School 
Representatives (3): 
 

Maria Thompson, Post 16 
Joanna Wilkinson, Early Years/PVI Sector  
Vacancy, Diocesan Board 
 

Trade Unions (2): John Delaney, NUT / Keith Passingham, NASUWT 
John Giles, UNISON 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

David Allen david.allen@havering.gov.uk 01708 433851 
 
If you are unable to attend please contact your named substitute or ask David Allen 
to do so on your behalf. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

OR OBSERVERS  
 
2.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 2017 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
4.    EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5.    HIGH NEEDS STRATEGY 2017-22 (Pages 11 - 69) 
 
6.    SCHOOLS AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2018-19 (Pages 70 - 95) 
 
7.    DE-DELEGATION OF CENTRAL INSURANCE 2018-19 (Page 96) 
 
8.    NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Future meetings have been arranged as follows: 

 
11th January 2018 
22nd February 2018 
22nd March 2018 
10th May 2018 
7th June 2018 
5th July 2018 

 
9.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
  
 

 
 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME 

9 November 2017 (8.30 – 10.35 am) 
 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Emma Allen, Special Maintained 
Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained 
Bill Edgar, Secondary Maintained 
Nigel Emes, Primary Maintained 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
Jan Taylor, Primary Maintained 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
 

Governors: 
 

Bernard Gilley, Primary Maintained 
 

Non-School 
Prepresentatives: 
 

 

Trade Unions:  
 

 
Officers present: 
David Allen, Strategic Finance Manager 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Trevor Cook, Acting Assistant Director for Education 
 
Observer: 
Chris Vaughan, Campion School 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Apologies were received from David Denchfield, Malcolm Drakes, Gary 
Pocock and Joanna Wilkinson. Chris Vaughan, The Campion School 
Business Manager was in attendance as an observer. 
 

30 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 
2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 14 September 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Schools Funding Forum, 9 November 2017 

 
 

 

31 MATTERS ARISING  
 
It was noted that information was still awaited on the Council’s insurance 
contract which was due to be changing in July 2018. 
 

32 SCHOOL AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING  
 
The Strategic Finance Manager explained that information on the national 
funding formula had now been received from the Department for Education 
(DfE). The final budget would need to be signed off by the Council and the 
Forum in January 2018 once final census data was received from the DfE in 
December 2017. A consultation paper would be sent to schools as soon as 
possible and schools would have until 11 December to respond.  
 
Decisions on the national funding formula had been delayed due to the 
General Election but it had been announced that £1.
[...]
 as follows: 

i) to increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £4.53 (from £4.39) for 3 
and 4 year olds 

ii) to have Deprivation as the only supplement to the basic rate 
iii) to bring the hourly IDACI rates in line with those used for the schools 

national funding formula (subject to approval of the NFF) 
iv) to increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £5.35 (from £5.28) for 2 

year olds 
v) to retain contingencies of £803k and £85k for 3 & 4 and 2 year olds 

respectively to fund in-year provision 
vi) to retain £730k (5%) for LA statutory and quality assurance functions 
vii) to increase the Inclusion Fund to £200k (from £100k) to be funded 50/50 

from the DSG early years and high needs blocks 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Background 
 
2017-18 was the first year of the operation of a national funding formula for early 
years.  The following changes were implemented in Havering: 
 

 implementation of the same formula across all providers 

 an increase in the basic hourly rate to £4.39 (from £3.56) 

 deprivation to be the only supplement using the same IDACI rates as the 
schools funding formula 

 the hourly rate for 2 year olds held at £5.28 

 contingencies retained for in year provision 

 retention of £730k for LA statutory and quality assurance functions 

 establishment of an inclusion fund of £100k funded 50/50 from the schools 
and high needs blocks 
 

Early years providers have been consulted on LA proposals for funding 
arrangements in 2018-19. 
 
Estimated funding through the DSG Early Years Block 
 
The funding rates for local authorities were announced by the DfE on 17th 
November 2017.  Havering’s rate is £5.28 for 3 and 4 year olds and £5.66 for 2 
year olds. 
 
Unlike the DSG Schools Block which is calculated on the basis of the preceding 
October census, the Early Years Block is calculated on the January census prior to 
the start of the financial year and updated on the following January census to allow 
for growth between the two counts. 
 
LAs must therefore budget for a contingency for funding provision that is not picked 
up in either census. 
 
On the basis of current participation and anticipated growth, the LA has estimated 
that it will fund the following hours of provision in financial year 2018-19: 
 
3 and 4 year olds 
15 hours entitlement 2,288,965 
Additional 15 hours     474,534 
 
Applying the published hourly rate of £5.28 the estimated funding will be: 
 
15 hours entitlement £12,085,734 
Additional 15 hours    £2,505,540 
Total    £14,591,274 
 
2 year olds 
15 hours entitlement    275,463 

Page 8



 

 

 
Applying the published hourly rate of £5.66 the estimated funding will be: 
 
15 hours entitlement £1,559,688 
 
Proposals 
 
From the estimated funding above, decisions need to be made on funding to be 
held centrally, supplements to be used and the basic hourly rate that will be applied 
to the funding of provision in 2018-19. 
 

i) In 2018-19, the required pass through rate of grant to providers is 95% 
with 5% retained by LAs for statutory duties on quality assurance, 
sufficiency planning, business support, data collection and analysis, 
finance etc.  
 
Proposal: To retain £730k (5%) centrally. 
  

ii) Because the DSG Early Years Block is allocated on the basis of a 
January census, estimates need to be made on the hours of provision to 
be funded that is not captured in the census.  This is estimated as 
follows: 
 
3 and 4 year olds 
15 hours entitlement  107,250 £533,033 
Additional 15 hours    54,270 £269,722 
       £802,754 
 
2 year olds 
15 hours entitlement     16,095   £84,982 
 
Proposal: To retain £802,754 contingency for 3 & 4 year olds 

and £84,982 for 2 year olds provision 
 

iii) In 2017-18 an Inclusion Fund of £100,000 was established to allocate to 
providers in support of children with special educational needs and 
disabilities.  This is funded 50/50 from the Early Years and High Needs 
Blocks. 
  
Proposal: To double the amount held in the Inclusion Fund, 

increasing the commitment from the Early Years 
Block from £50k to £100k. 

 
 

iv) Deprivation to be the only supplement factor with funding allocated using 
the same IDACI rates as the schools. 
 
Schools are being consulted separately on the implementation of a 
national funding formula.  If approved, school IDACI rates will change a 
follows: 

  

Page 9



 

 

 

IDACI band 2017-18 2018-19 

A (0.50 0-1.0) £645 £622.17 

B (0.40-0.50) £630 £454.46 

C (0.35-0.40) £275 £422.00 

D (0.30-0.35) £275 £389.53 

E (0.25-0.30) £125 £259.69 

F (0.20-0.25) £0 £216.41 

G (0.00-0.20) £0 £0 

 
It is estimated that £438,836 (3.2% of the pass-through rate) will be 
allocated to providers through this factor based on predicted deprivation. 
 
Proposal: To apply IDACI hourly rates based on school IDACI 

rates as above (subject to approval of the national 
funding formula for Havering schools) 

 
  

v) Having deducted contingencies, inclusion fund contributions and 
estimated sums to be allocated through a deprivation supplement, the 
balance of funding is allocated to providers through a basic hourly rate.  
Because of the increase in the hourly rate used to allocate funding to the 
LA, this can increase to £4.53 (from £4.39) for 3 and 4 year olds and to 
£5.35 (from £5.28) for 2 year olds. 
 
Proposal: To apply basic hourly rates of £4.53 for 3 and 4 year 

olds and £5.35 for 2 year olds for 2018-19. 
 
 
Consultation 
 
These proposals were presented to the Early Years Provider Reference Group at 
the meeting held on 28th November who were largely in favour and supportive of 
directing most of the funding through the basic hourly rate.  There was concern 
expressed about access to the inclusion fund although this should not affect the 
proposal to increase the amount held. 
 
A presentation of the proposals was also made at the Early Years Managers 
meeting on 1st December.   The proposals have been sent to all providers and a 
summary of responses will be tabled at the meeting. 
 
It should be noted that at the time of the consultation the sums required for 
contingencies were understated and the figures below were included in the 
consultation rather than the updated amounts in (ii) above. 

 
3 and 4 year olds 
15 hours entitlement  107,250 £533,033 
Additional 15 hours    19,500   £96,915 
       £629,948 
 
2 year olds 
15 hours entitlement      9,750   £51,480 

Page 10



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 14
th

 December 2017     ITEM 5 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Strategic Review and Planning of 
Special Education Provision  

  
Report Author: 
 
 

Emma Ferrey – SEND Review Project 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This item is to consult on the final draft of the High Needs Strategy 2017-2022 and 
to note the findings of the High Needs Review.   
 
The Review covers the analysis of our data and projections, findings from 
consultations with key stakeholders and an evaluation of our resources and how 
effective our provision is. 
 
The Strategy sets out our response to these findings: what we will keep doing, 
what we will start doing and how we will fund developments. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Schools Funding Forum is requested to note the Review and provide feedback 
on the Strategy. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Background 
The government have consulted on proposals to change how funding is given to 
local authorities and schools to support children with high needs. As part of that, 
we wanted to make sure that we were clear about how effective our current 
provision and services are and what we could do to maximise available funds in 
order to improve support across the borough. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

High Needs Review 2017 
We have been reviewing how children and young people with high needs, and their 
parents, are supported across the borough. We have looked at provision in early 
years, schools, alternative provision and post-16 provision, as well as health 
services and social care services.  
 
We have consulted with a wide range of stakeholders including: 

 Young people with high needs 

 Parents and carers of children with high needs 

 Early years providers 

 Schools, including special schools 

 Post-16 providers 

 Clinical commissioning group staff 

 Staff from children’s and adults’ services in the local authority 
 
The Review incorporates the feedback we have received from stakeholders, as 
well as analysis from local and national data. It identifies what we are doing well 
and where our gaps are.  

 
The Review was undertaken to evaluate how well Havering is delivering support 
and provision for children and young people with high needs across all partners 
providing children’s services. 
 
The main findings were: 

 We need to use our resources wisely, ensuring needs can be met across 
the spectrum with appropriate levels of support 

 We need to support providers, working with all ages of children, to develop 
the most inclusive services possible 

 We should be working with providers, schools and colleges to improve 
attainment amongst children with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) whether they have an EHCP or not 

 We need to improve information for children, young people and parents so 
options, services and pathways are clearer 

 We need to develop more provision for children and young people with 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and Social, Emotional and Mental Health 
Needs (SEMH); from early years, through school and into adulthood 

 We need to improve how we gather data (including how schools record 
data) so that we can meet needs appropriately as they develop and change 

 
High Needs Strategy 2017-2022 
Havering’s High Needs Strategy was written following the findings of the High 
Needs Review 2017. The High Needs Strategy 2017-2022 sets out what we are 
going to do to build on our successes and meet needs. 
 
The strategy sets out our ambitious plans to make Havering provision the provision 
of choice for children, young people and families. It provides a flexible framework 
for the next five years which will enable us, and our partners, to respond to current 
and future need. 
 

Page 12



 

 

Proposed changes 
The strategy sets out proposed changes which will take effect from April 2018. The 
key changes are: 
 

1. To ensure that children, young people and their families have the right 
support at the right time; through: 

a. Development of a new SEMH/ ASD Free school 
b. Delivering an ongoing programme to create more Additionally 

Resourced Provisions (ARPs), specialist provision in mainstream 
settings 

c. Re-designating special schools, as appropriate; reducing the number 
of pupils with moderate learning difficulties who attend special 
schools and enabling special schools to support the growing numbers 
of children with more complex needs 

d. Reviewing the impact of alternative provision and how it is provided 
e. Improving our offer of pathways to adulthood for young people so that 

they can move towards a productive and enjoyable adult life 
f. Ensuring social care support provides appropriate care in a timely 

way for families 
g. Reviewing the provision of health therapies across the borough to 

provide sufficient services to meet needs. 
 

2. To increase funding for providers and schools to ease the financial pressure 
of supporting children with high needs, thereby improving support through: 

a. Development of a small capital grants programme to allow providers 
and schools to make their buildings more inclusive 

b. Increasing the support to providers from the Special Educational 
Needs Inclusion Fund for early years 

c. Increasing the hourly rate for top up payments to schools for pupils 
with EHC plans & increasing the amount allocated for those schools 
with disproportionately high numbers of pupils with high needs 

d. Increasing the provis
[...]
 developments as well as ensure accountability of the 
council alongside our partners.   

 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 68



 

Page 36 of 36 
 

Glossary 
 

Acronym Meaning 

  

AP Alternative provision 

ARPs Additionally resourced provision 

ASD Autistic Spectrum Disorder 

CAD Children and Adults with Disabilities Services 

CT@TA Corbets Tey @ The Avelon (16-25 provision) 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

DfE Department for Education 

EHC Education, health and care 

EHCP Education, Health and Care Plan 

EIS Education Inclusion Service 

HI Hearing impairment 

ISP Independent specialist provider 

IYFAP In-year fair access panel 

LA Local authority 

LO Local offer 

MLD Moderate learning difficulties 

OOB Out of borough 

PD Physical difficulties 

PfA Preparing for adulthood 

PMLD Profound and multiple learning difficulties 

POET Personal Outcomes Evaluation Tool 

SEMH Social, emotional and mental health (difficulties) 

SEN Special educational needs 

SEND Special educational needs and disabilities 

SLCN Speech, language and communication needs 

SLD Severe learning difficulties 

VI Visual impairment 

  

 
 

 
 

Page 69



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 14
th

 December 2017  ITEM 6 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Schools and High Needs Funding 
Formula 2018-19 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All school members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is to consider responses to the local authority’s consultation with 
schools on schools and high needs funding and to approve the funding formula for 
financial year 2018-19.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum: 
 

(i) considers responses to the consultation with schools 
(ii) agrees the proposal to implement the national funding formula for 

schools in financial year 2018-19  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
At the meeting held on 9th November 2017, the Schools Funding Forum 
considered, from a range of funding options p
[...]
uding 
the use of a contingency to meet shortfalls in the funding available. 
 
Please advise if you agree to this or not and/or if you wish to raise any other issues 
regarding the High Needs Block. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section 3 sets out the operation of the Central Schools Services Block. 
Please advise if you have any issues  
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
Name: 
Designation: 
 
Please return by 11th December to: 
 
 School Finance Team 

Children’s Services 
London Borough of Havering 
Mercury House 
Romford 
RM1 3DW 

E-mail: education.finance@havering.gov.uk 

Page 95

mailto:education.finance@havering.gov.uk


 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 14
th

 December 2017  ITEM 7 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

De-delegation of general insurance 
2018-19 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All LA maintained school members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is for LA maintained school representatives to consider the de-
delegation of funding for general insurance in financial year 2018-19.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum agrees to the de-delegation of funding for general 
insurance for financial year 2018-19. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
At the meeting held on 14th September 2017, the Schools Funding Forum agreed 
to the de-delegation of funding to retain a range of LA central services from those 
permitted by DfE school funding regulations.   
 
At the time of that meeting there was uncertainty about general insurance as the 
council insurance contract was in the process of being re-tendered with a new 
contract taking effect from 1st July 2018. 
 
Although the contract has not yet been awarded, schools can be assured that 
schools insurance cover has been included in the contract specification on the 
same terms as in the current contract and that charges will not be more than 
£22.50 per pupil (a reduction from £28.50 in 2017-18).. 
 
It is therefore recommended that de-delegation continues for 2018-19. 

Page 96

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 2017
	4 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2018-19
	5 HIGH NEEDS STRATEGY 2017-22
	Item 5_AppendixA_Havering High Needs Strategy 2017-2022
	Item 5_AppendixB_Havering High Needs Review 2017

	6 SCHOOLS AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2018-19
	Item 6_AppendixA_NFFConsultationPaper

	7 DE-DELEGATION OF CENTRAL INSURANCE 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME 

14 December 2017 (8.30  - 9.43 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Representative Groups 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained 
David Denchfield, Primary Academy 
Malcolm Drakes, Primary Maintained 
Bill Edgar, Secondary Maintained 
Nigel Emes, Primary Maintained (Chair) 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
Gary Pocock, Special Academy 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
Paul Phillips, AP Academy 
 

Governors: 
 

Bernard Gilley, Governor, Primary Maintained 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 

Joanna Wilkinson, Early Years/PVI Sector 

Trade Unions: John Giles, UNISON 
Paul Phillips, AP Academy 

 
Also present: 
David Allen, Strategic Finance Manager 
Trevor Cook, Acting Assistant Director for Education 
Emma Ferrey, SEND Project Manager 
Victoria Freeman, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

36 TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on the 9 November 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

37 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes, which were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

38 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2018-19  
 
A revised report was circulated at the meeting.  The Strategic Finance 
Manager explained that the 2017-18 financial year was the first year of the 
operation of a National Funding Formula for Early Years which introduced a 
number of changes to Early Years funding.  Similar decisions now need to 
be made for 2018-19. 
 
The 2018-19 funding arrangement proposals had been presented to the 
Early Years Reference group on the 28th November, to Early Years 
managers on 1st December and circulated to providers for consultation.  A 
query was raised during the consultation period on funding that did not 
appear to be accounted for in the figures presented.  The revised proposals 
showed that the sums required for contingencies were understated. 
 
The funding rates for local authorities for 2018-19 were announced by the 
Department for Education on the 17th November 2017.  Havering’s rate 
would be £5.28 for 3 and 4 year olds and £5.66 for 2 year olds.  The Local 
Authority must budget for a contingency for funding provision that was not 
picked up in the census, retain up to 5% for central functions, determine an 
amount for an inclusion fund, and decide which supplements to use and the 
basic hourly rate to be passed to providers.  On the basis of current 
provision and trends, and applying the published hourly rate of £5.28, the 
Local Authority estimated the total funding to be £14,591,274 for 3 and 4 
year olds, and £1,559,688 for 2 year olds.   
 
It was proposed that: 
 

i) The Local Authority retains £730,000 (5%) centrally. 
ii) Retain £802,754 contingency for 3 and 4 year olds and £84,982 for 2 

year olds provision. 
iii) The amount held in the Inclusion Fund is doubled, increasing the 

commitment from the Early Years Block from £50,000 to £100,000. 
iv) IDACI hourly rates based on school IDACI rates (subject to approval 

of the national funding formula for Havering schools), be applied.   
v) The basic hourly rates of £4.53 for 3 and 4 year olds and £5.35 for 2 

years olds, be applied for 2018/19. 
 

It was noted that the proposals above took into account the discrepancies 
raised during the consultation with the Early Years Reference group. 
 
During discussion, concern was raised that the proposals would have a 
significant negative impact on nursery providers, who were already running 
at a financial loss.  Further concern was raised that the consultation 
responses received did not provide an accurate reflection, as it was felt that 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

there had been an inadequate consultation period.  It was requested that 
greater transparency be provided on the expenditure of the Inclusion Fund, 
targeted funding, and the effectiveness of funding.   
 
Concern was noted that the contingency figure presented to the Early Years 
Provider Reference group and that presented at this meeting differed.  The 
Local Authority agreed that allocations would be available on their website 
and updated monthly.  It was requested that communication with providers 
be improved, that providers be given the opportunity to question funding, 
that information on Havering’s strategy on expenditure be provided to the 
Early Years Provider Reference Group and that information is disseminated 
in a timely manner to allow sufficient consultation.  It was agreed that a 
breakdown of the £730,000 expenditure for the Local Authority statutory and 
quality assurance functions, would be provided to the Early Years Provider 
Reference Group and that there would be scope to reassess. 

 
In response to questioning, it was explained that the Early Years regulations 
states that 93% of total funding be passed through to providers.  Next year, 
this percentage would rise to 95%, with the Local Authority retaining 5% of 
central services.  Many LAs had planned significant savings to keep costs 
within the 5%.  It was the perspective of some attendees that schools were 
paying for duplicate services. 
 
A summary of responses from early years providers was tabled as follows: 
 
 
No. of schools responding 
 

46 40% 

 

 In agreement Disagree 

Q1. Increase of base rate for 3 
& 4 year olds to £4.53 

31 (67%) 15 (33%) 

Q.2. Use deprivation as the 
        only supplement 

36 (78%) 10 (22%) 

Q.3. Deprivation rates to mirror 
those used for schools 

40 (87%) 6 (13%) 

Q.4. Hold an contingency for  
       in year provision for 3&4 
       yr olds 

42 (91%) 4 (9%) 

Q.5. Increase contribution to  
        inclusion fund to £100k 

34 (74%) 12 (26%) 

Q.6.  Retain 5% of funding 
        for central services 

34 (74%) 12 (26%) 

Q.7. Increase base rate for 2 
        year olds to £5.35 

38 (83%) 8 (17%) 

Q.8. Hold a contingency for  
        in year provision for 2  
       year olds 

41 (89%) 5 (11%) 

 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

The Forum agreed the proposals as follows: 
 
i) To increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £4.53 (from 

£4.39) for 3 and 4 year olds. 
ii) To have Deprivation as the only supplement to the basic rate. 
iii) To bring the hourly IDACI rates in line with those used for the 

schools national funding formula (subject to approval of the NFF). 
iv) To increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £5.35 (from 5.28) 

for 2 year olds. 
v) To retain contingencies of £802,754 and £84,982 for 3 & 4 and 2 

year olds respectively to fund in-year provision. 
vi) To retain £730k (5%) for LA statutory and quality assurance 

functions. 
vii) To increase the Inclusion Fund to £200k (from £100k) to be 

funded 50/50 from the DSG early years and high needs blocks. 
 

39 HIGH NEEDS STRATEGY 2017-22  
 
Emma Ferrey, SEND Review Project Manager presented a report which 
consulted on the final draft of the High Needs Strategy 2017-2022 and 
which requested members note the findings of the High Needs Review. 
 
Consultation had been carried out with a range of stakeholders, including 
parents and carers of children with high needs, clinical commissioning group 
staff and staff from children’s and adults’ services in the local authority.  The 
Review was undertaken to evaluate the delivery of support and the 
provision for children and young people with high needs across all partners 
providing children’s services.  A study into the provision in early years, 
schools, alternative provision and post-16 provision, highlighted a large gap 
between what high need children achieve against their peers. 
 
Members discussed the proposed changes which would take effect from 
April 2018, as detailed in the report.  Concern was expressed regarding the 
different routes for a child with needs to be admitted to a particular school 
i.e. via a managed move, Special Educational Needs Panel or via the In-
Year Fair Access Panel.   
 
Further concern was raised regarding the need for staff to receive the 
appropriate training to support a child with particular needs and to ensure 
that the environment were enabled, however the financial package of 
support usually came after a child had been admitted to a school.  The need 
for high needs to be distributed across schools was identified, as eventually 
a saturation point would be met and the standard of provision would decline.   
There was also a need for headteachers to challenge one another.   
 
Trevor Cook advised that joint briefing sessions would be held in the new 
year on the legal framework of the Fair Access Protocol, Special 
Educational Needs and Admissions, and advice on how these teams work 
together.  .   
 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

A proposed change in the strategy was to re-designate special schools, as 
appropriate and to reduce the number of pupils with moderate learning 
difficulties who attend special schools and enable special schools to support 
the growing numbers of children with more complex needs.  It was 
explained that this would be addressed by increasing the amount of 
Alternative Resource Provisions (ARPs).  The strategy and its review 
acknowledged the strain on accommodation and aimed to ensure continuity 
of greater parity across the borough and supported schools to challenge 
their peers.  The positive recognition of daily strains on school 
accommodation was welcomed by members. 
 
The need to reduce the process time for putting an educational healthcare 
plan in place was highlighted and concern was raised regarding the 
difficulties providers experience in sourcing an educational 
psychologist/Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator (SENCo) for Early 
Years and Key Stage 1 to assess a child, especially with a significant 
decrease in the number of area SENCOs in the Private, Voluntary and 
Independent Sector.  It was explained that the strategy recognises that area 
SENCOs were not at full capacity, but this would change.   
 
Members enquired why training had not been fully costed into the strategy. 
Emma explained that the cost for the first year would be met within existing 
training budgets via the CAD Service. It is expected that there will be clear 
savings in following years, from the reducing number of children and young 
people going out of borough for their education. Further budgets will be 
drawn up for subsequent years. 
 
The final draft strategy would be consulted upon and the deadline for 
comments was the 19th December 2017. The strategy would be signed off 
by Executive Decision in January 2018 and the strategy and review would 
be published and available on the Local Offer from February 2018. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the review on the Strategy, be noted and feedback be provided. 
 

40 SCHOOLS AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2018-19  
 
The Strategic Finance Manager presented a report which asked members 
to consider responses to the local authority’s consultation with schools, on 
schools and high needs funding and to approve the funding formula for the 
2018-19 financial year.  The consultation paper was sent to all 
headteachers on the 27th November and to Chairs and Vice Chairs of 
governing bodies on the 1st December. A document tabling the consultation 
responses was circulated at the meeting which were as follows: 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

 

No. of schools responding 
 

19 23% 

 

 In agreement Not in 
agreement/issue 

raised 

No comment 

Q1. Proposal to implement 
Schools NFF 

18 1 0 

Q.2. Proposal to move 
£800k 

        into High Needs 
Block 

18 1 0 

Q.3  Central Services 
        Schools Block 

15 1 3 

 

It was noted that one response received was not in agreement with the 
proposal to implement the schools national funding formula, and raised 
some issues with the proposals for High Needs funding the Central Services 
School Block.  The consultee argued that although the need to benefit lower 
attainers was recognised, increasing funding to schools based on the 
number of pupils with lower prior attainment did not accord with their 
school’s strategy and that they would be penalised by the funding formula.  
The consensus of those in attendance considered this response to be 
reasonable as there was no incentive for a school to otherwise achieve a 
good level of development at Early Years Foundation stage. 
 
The Schools Funding Forum: 
 
i) Considered the responses to the consultation with schools. 
ii) Agreed the proposal to implement the national funding formula 

for schools in financial year 2018-19. 
 

41 DE-DELEGATION OF CENTRAL INSURANCE 2018-19  
 
The Strategic Finance Manager presented a report that requested Local 
Authority maintained school representatives to consider the de-delegation of 
funding for general insurance in the 2018-19 financial year.  It was noted 
that the Forum had previously agreed to the de-delegation of funding to 
retain a range of local authority central services from those permitted by the 
Department for Education school funding regulations.  The Council 
insurance contract would be re-tendered with a new contract taking effect 
from the 1st July 2018, and although the contract had not yet been awarded, 
schools were assured that the school’s insurance cover had been included 
in the contract specification on the same terms as in the current contract 
and that the per pupil charge would reduce to £22.50 (from £28.50 in 2017-
18).   
 



Schools Funding Forum, 14 December 2017 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum agreed to the de-delegation of 
funding for general insurance for financial year 2018-19 for LA 
maintained schools. 
 

42 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
Future meetings had been arranged as follows: 
 
11th January 2018 
22nd February 2018 
22nd March 2018 
10th May 2018 
7th June 2018 
5th July 2018 
 

43 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business raised. 
 

 


